

## RESOLVES

OF THE

## FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

### PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHACH COMMENCED ON THE FIFTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTX-EIGHTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, ONE THOUSAND RIGHT HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FIVE.

#### No. and the second s

PUBLISHED AGREEARLY TO THE RESOLVE OF THE 20TH OF JUNE, 1820.

Table in a part of the

## Portland :

PRINTED BY TODD AND SMITH ...... PRINTERS TO THE \$T4TF. 1925.

### CHAPTER XLV.

Resolve authorizing the Court of Sessions, for the County of Washington, to borrow a certain sum of money.

On the petition of the Justices of said Court, praying that they may be authorized to borrow a certain sum of money, for the purpose of erecting County buildings:

Resolved, That, for the reasons set forth in said petition, the Court of Sessions, for the county of Washington, be, and hereby is, authorized to borrow, on the credit and responsibility of the county, a sum of money, not exceeding five thousand dollars, for the purpose of erecting public buildings, for the use of said county, if the Justices of said Court shall deem it necessary, and for the interest of the county: Provided, however, That this resolve shall be in force for two years and no longer.

[This Resolve passed February 25, 1825.]

### CHAPTER XLVI.

Resolve in addition to a "Resolve apportioning the Representatives on the several Counties, Towns, Plantations and Classes, on the first apportionment."

Resolved, That the plantation numbered four, in the county of Oxford, which is not by the "Resolve apportioning the Representatives, on the several counties, towns, plantations and classes, on the first apportionment," passed the twenty-third day of March, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and twenty-one, included in any class, be, and shall be, included in the class with Mexico, Dixfield, Weld and Peru; and shall be entitled, accordingly, to vote in that class, for the choice of a representative.

[This Resolve passed February 25, 1825.]

### CHAPTER XLVII.

Resolve providing for the security of the Public Records against fire.

Resolved, That, for the better securing of the Public Records against injury or destruction by fire, the Secretary of State be, and he hereby is, authorized and required to employ a careful person, to continue in and watch over the fires in the State House, during the session of the Legislature, and at such other times as he may think proper.

É,

[This Resolve passed February 25, 1825.]

#### CHAPTER XLVIII.

#### Resolve relating to Burnt Island.

**Resolved**, That the Land Agent of this State, be, and he hereby is, authorized and directed to release by deed, to William Parsons, Jun. or his assigns, all the right, title and interest, which this State hath, or is supposed to have, in the island lying southerly of the town of St. George, called Burnt Island, he or they paying to said Agent a reasonable compensation for all the trouble and expense of making and executing such release.

[This Resolve passed February 25, 1825.]

#### CHAPTER XLIX.

#### Resolve laying a Tax on the several Counties in this State.

Resolved, That the sums annexed to the several Counties, contained in the following schedule, be, and the same are hereby granted, as a tax for each County respectively; to be apportioned, assessed, collected and applied, for the purpose of paying the debts and necessary expenses of the same :

YORK, Seven thousand dollars. CUMBERLAND, Ten thousand nine hundred and twenty-eight dls. LINCOLN, Six thousand and seven hundred dollars.

**KENNEBEC**, Four thousand and eight hundred dollars.

HANCOCK, Four thousand dollars.

WASHINGTON, FOUR thousand and three hundred dollars.

OXFORD, Four thousand dollars.

SOMERSET, Two thousand dollars.

**PENOBSCOT,** Two thousand seven hundred and twenty dollars. [This Resolve passed February 25, 1825.]

and the

428